The Corporation of the Town of Essex By-Law Number 1929 Being a by-law to Appoint Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers for the Town of Essex

Whereas Section 224 (d) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 and amendments thereto provides that one of the roles of Council is to ensure that administrative policies, practices and procedures and controllership policies, practices and procedures are in place to implement the decisions of Council;

And whereas, Section 227 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 and amendments thereto provides that it is the role of the officers and employees of the municipality:

- a) To implement council's decisions and establish administrative practices and procedures to carry out council's decisions;
- b) To undertake research and provide advice to council on the policies and programs of the municipality; and
- c) To carry out other duties required under this or any Act and other duties assigned by the municipality.

And whereas, Section 15 of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990 and amendments thereto allows for Councils to appoint persons to enforce the By-Laws of the Municipality;

And whereas, the Town of Essex is desirous of appointing designated members of the Canadian Corps of Commissionaires as Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers for the Town of Essex for the purposes of enforcing its municipal by-laws, regulations, fire routes and assessable parking areas;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Essex enacts as follows:

- That the Canadian Corps of Commissionaires and its members designated in Schedule "A' to this By-law (such designations as may be amended from time to time) be duly appointed as Municipal By-Law Enforcement Officers with full authority to enforce all assigned municipal by-laws, regulations, fire routes and assessable parking areas;
- 2. That the term of this appointment shall commence effective immediately and shall continue at the pleasure of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of

Essex pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement attached hereto and marked as Schedule "B" to this By-law;

3. That this By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passage thereof.

Read a first, a second and a third time and finally passed on July 13, 2020.

Mayor

Clerk

Schedule "A" to By-Law Number 1929

Schedule "B" to By-Law Number 1929

By-Law Number 1929